Brand name: BUP-4 LADY					
Risk Category	T				
Drugs requiring guidance Features BUP-4 LADY is a female-only drug that controls abnormal contraction of bladder, and improves urinary frequency and urinary incontinence accompanied by urinary urgency. BUP-4 LADY can improve daily activities that are impaired by overactive bladder symptoms.	バック。フォーレデン、 原語 文然のがまんできない尿が 医療用成分(700×902/48年9)を合い たっかうのフォーレラン 足を切返ぎ/足もれ/知尿 101年12 70か 〇大観楽品 医雅梅氏集曲	「日本語」 「日本』 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「 「日本」 「日本」 「日本」 「 「 「 「 「 「 「 「 「 「 「 「 「	3	ップ フォーレデ ギ バップフォーレデギ	
Ingredients and quantities In 1 tablet:	More Information				
Propiverine hydrochloride10 mg	Manufacturer and distributor	T	Taiho Pharmaceutical Co.,Ltd.		
	Dosage form		Tablets		
Additives : Lactose hydrate, Crystalline cellulose,	Packaging unit		7 tablets		
Hydroxypropyl starch, Carmellose Ca, Hypromellose, Talc, Macrogol 6000,	Suggested retail price	JPY	2,750 (JPY 2,500 e	xcluding tax)	
Titanium oxide, Mg stearate, and Carnauba wax.	JAN code		4987117614008		
	Shelf life		3 years		
Indications: Urinary urgency (intolerable complaints that you get the urge to urinate), urinary frequency with urgency (frequent urination), and urinary incontinence	day after meals. Year Age Single dose Maximum Doses Adult women (over 15 years old, under 70 1 tablet Once Adult women (over 70 years of age) Do not take Maximum Doses Adult male (15 years of age and above) Do not take Small Children (under 15 years of age) Yerecautions for dose and administration> (1)Strictly follow the dose and administration. (2) Take this medicine at the same time of the day each time. (3)How to take out the tablet: Strongly push the convex part of the PTP shear containing the tablet with the fingertip to break the aluminum foil on the back surface and take out the tablet (accidentally swallow the tablet, which may le to an unexpected accident such as sticking it into the esophageal mucosa).		Once time. part of the PTP sheet inum foil on the back e tablet, which may lead		
Precautions in storage and handling (1)Store in a cool and dry place, away from direct sunli (2)Keep out of the reach of children. (3)Do not transfer to other containers (It may cause m (4)Do not take the product past the expiration date. Th For inquiries, please contact the shop where you purch Contact: Customer Relations Office, Taiho Pharmaceut 〒101-8444 1-27 Kanda Nishikicho, Chiyoda-ku, Toky Phone No. 0120-4527-66 Acceptance time 9:00-17:00 (Excluding weekends and Manufacturing and Distributor Taiho Pharmaceutical Co.,Ltd. 1-27 Kanda Nishikicho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo	nisuse or change the qualit he expiration date is indica hased the product or the f tical Co., Ltd. /0	ated on the ou	iter packaging.		

Precautions for Use

Following precautions should be observed.

(If not observed, it may aggravate the current symptoms, and adverse reactions and incidents are more likely to occur.)

- 1. Following persons should not take this medicine.
- (1) Persons who have experienced allergic reactions due to this medicine or its ingredients
- (2) Male
- (3) Women over 70 years of age
- (4) Children under 15 years of age
- (5) Pregnant or possibly pregnant women
- (6) Persons with the following symptoms:
- •Dysuria, urinary retention (hard to urinate, unable to urinate even though there is a need to urinate)
- ·Hematuria, painful urination, and bladder pain
- (7) Persons who have been diagnosed as follows at medical institutions:
- · Gastric atony (reduced gastric function associated with gastroptosis), intestinal atony (reduced intestinal motility)
- ·Blockage of the pyloric and intestinal tract
- •Parkinson's disease, cerebrovascular disorders (cerebral infarction, cerebral hemorrhage, etc.)
- •Glaucoma; Dementia; Myasthenia gravis; Serious heart disease
- 2. Do not take any of the following medicines while you are taking this medicine.
- Pain relief/antispasmodic medicine for stomach; Other gastrointestinal medicines containing scopolia extract; Medicines for motion sickness; Oral medication for rhinitis; Cold medicine
- 3. Do not drive a car or operate machinery after taking this medicine.
- (Symptoms such as sleepiness, blurred vision, and abnormal dizziness may occur.)
- 4. People who are breastfeeding should either not take this medicine or avoid breastfeeding while taking this medicine.
- 5. Do not take this medicine for a long time.

Consultation

1. The following persons should consult a doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine.

(1) Persons under treatment by a physician.

(2) Elderly people (over 65 years of age)

(3) Persons who have experienced allergic reactions due to any drugs.

(4) Persons with the following symptoms:

•Acute symptoms of frequent urination or urinary incontinence(within 1 month after onset).

•People only with nocturnal frequency and no frequent urination during the day.

(5) Persons with a diagnosis of arrhythmia, liver dysfunction, renal impairment, ulcerative colitis, or hyperthyroidism.

(6) Persons who have had dysuria, urinary retention, hematuria, painful urination or bladder pain symptoms (those who still have symptoms should not take this medicine).

(7) Persons who have undergone pelvic surgery for uterine cancer, rectal cancer, etc.

2. The following symptoms may be adverse reactions to this medicine. If any of these symptoms occur after taking this medicine, discontinue the use of this medicine immediately, and consult your doctor or pharmacist with this document.

Affected body	Symptoms
Skin	Rash/redness, itchiness, urticaria
Digestive organs	Loss of appetite, nausea/vomiting, abdominal pain, indigestion, stomatitis
Psychoneurotic	Headache, dizziness, feeling of weakness, numbness, weakness in legs, reduced stride length, shivering of hands and feet, reduced consciousness, and disorientation
Circulatory organs	Palpitation, chest distress, elevated blood pressure, disturbed pulse
Urinary organs	Dysuria and feeling of residual urine
Other	Slurred speech, tongue pain, sore throat, hoarseness, taste disorder, phlegm in throat, lower back pain, dry eyes, abnormal brightness, oedema, and general malaise.

3. Rarely, the following serious symptoms occur after taking this medicine. As they may be adverse reactions, discontinue the use of this medicine immediately, and consult a doctor with this document.

Name of the symptom	Symptoms
Urinary retention	A painful condition in which the person has the urge to urinate but cannot urinate.
Hallucination, delirium	A feeling that there is something that does not actually exist, and deterioration of attention, cognition, and cognitive function may appear.
Acute glaucoma attack	Sudden nausea, ocular pain with headache, difficulty in eyes, etc. may occur.
Paralytic ileus (intestinal occlusion-like symptoms)	Severe abdominal pain, cessation of gas discharge, vomiting, and significant constipation accompanied by a feeling of bloating of the abdomen appear.
Rhabdomyolysis	Muscle pain of hands, feet, shoulders, and lower back, numbness of hands and feet, lack of force, stiffness, general malaise, and reddish brown urine, etc. may appear.
Renal dysfunction	Fever, rash, decreased urine output, general edema, general malaise, arthralgia (joint pain), diarrhea, etc. may occur.
Hepatic dysfunction	Fever, itchiness, rash, jaundice (the skin and whites of the eyes turn yellow), brown urine, general malaise, loss of appetite, etc. may occur.
Platelet reduction	Bleeding symptoms such as nasal bleeding, bleeding gums, and bruising may occur due to a decrease in the number of platelets that are components in the blood.
Mucocutaneous-ocular syndrome (Stevens-Johnson Syndrome)	High fever, red eyes, rheum, erosion of lips, sore throat, rash/redness of large areas of skin, etc. may persist or worsen rapidly.
QT prolongation; ventricular tachycardia	Dizziness, palpitation, chest pain, increased heart rate, and loss of consciousness may occur.

4. The following symptoms may occur after taking this medicine. If any of these symptoms persist or increase, discontinue the use of this medicine and consult your doctor or pharmacist with this document.

Dry mouth, constipation, diarrhea, sleepiness, blurred eyes, temporary forgetfulness

5. If symptoms do not improve after using this medicine for 2 weeks, discontinue the use of this medicine and consult your doctor or pharmacist with this document.